
SUBMITTAL TO THE RIVERSIDE UNIVERSITY HEALTH
SYSTEM MEDICAL CENTER GOVERNING BOARD
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

F[i'',il'..1'',i
HEALTH SYSTEM
Medical Center

FROM: RUHS-MEDICALCENTER

ITEM: 15.2
(lD # 22732)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, August 29, 2023

SUBJECT: RIVERSIDE UNIVERSITY HEALTH SYSTEM-MEDICAL CENTER: Ratification
and Approval of a Third Amendment to the Agreement for Professional l/edical Services with
Faculty Physicians and Surgeons of Loma Linda University School of Medicine for General
Surgery Physician Services Effective July 1 , 2023 through June 30, 2027, All Districts. [Total
Amendment Cost $7,154,572; up to $1,422,914 in Additional Compensation per Fiscal Year,
100% Hospital Enterprise Fundl

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

Ratify and Approve a Third Amendment to the Agreement for Professional Medical
Services with Faculty Physicians and Surgeons of Loma Linda University School of
Medicine for General Surgery physician services to increase the annual agreement
amount by $1,788,643 from $12,440,504 to $14,229,147 effective July 1 ,2023 through
June 30, 2027, and authorize the Chair of the Board to sign the Amendment on behalf of
the County; and

2. Authorize the Purchasing Agent, in accordance with Ordinance No. 459, based on the
availability of fiscal funding and as approved as to form by County Counsel, to sign
amendments including modifications to the scope of services that stay within the intent
of the Agreement, and sign amendments to the compensation provisions that do not
exceed the total sum of ten percent (1O%) of the total annual cost of the agreement.

ACTION:Policy

MINUTES OF THE GOVERNING BOARD

On motion of Supervisor Spiegel, seconded by Supervisor Perez and duly carried by

unanimous vote, lT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:
Nays:
Absent:
Date:
xc:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez
None
None
August 29,2023
RUHS-Medical Center

Kim
C

Rector

Page 1 of4 lD#22732

By

15.2



SUBMITTAL TO THE RIVERSIDE UNIVERSITY HEALTH
SYSTEM MEDICAL GENTER GOVERNING BOARD OF DIRECTORS

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

F!NANCIAL DATA Current Fiscal Year: Next Fiscal Year: Total Cost Ongoing Cost

COST $1,788,643 $'1,788,643 $7,154,572 $0

NET COUNTY COST $0 $0 $0 $0

SOURCE OF FUNDST 100% Hospital Enterprise Fund
Budget Adjustment: No

For Fiscal Years:23124 -26127

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:
Summary
The Riverside University Health System Medical Center (RUHS-MC) has experienced a

significant increase in demand for trauma and emergency surgeries. Since 2017, trauma and
emergency surgery cases that require multi-physician response teams to provide critical care
(Trauma Activations), has consistently increased at RUHS-MC.

ln 2021, RUHS-MC received designation as a Level 1 Trauma Center. This designation requires
the Medical Center to have physicians on site ready to respond 24 hours per day and immediate
availability of all resources required to provide critically injured patients with the highest level of
healthcare.

ln effort to meet this increase in cases and the level of care needed by these patients, on

August 30,2022, Agenda item #15.8, the Board approved for RUHS-MC to enter into a new 5-
year Agreement with Faculty Physicians and Surgeons of Loma Linda University School of
Medicine (LLUSM) for General Surgery services.

Since the inception of the General Surgery services agreement, there have been some recent
changes involving other existing LLUSM physician service agreements. These changes have
resulted in additional physician services needed, within the General Surgery service agreement.
One such change resulted from RUHS-MCs decision to refrain from renewing the physician

services Agreement for Vascular Surgery. Another change involved LLUSM being unable to
provide the physician services needed, from the existing Colorectal Surgery Services
agreement.

This third Amendment will include the following full time equivalent (FTE) increases/additions
needed, to continue to support and fulfill the level of surgery services necessary:

. General Surgery/Surgical Oncology/Colorectal/Minimally lnvasive Surgery: lncreasing by
1 FTE

o Vascular Surgeon: lncreasing by 1 FTE
. HospitalisUNocturnist: Adding 2 FTEs

Page 2 of 4 lD# 22732 15.2



SUBMITTAL TO THE RIVERSIDE UNIVERSITY HEALTH
SYSTEM MEDICAL CENTER GOVERNING BOARD OF DIRECTORS

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

lmpact on Residents and Businesses
These services are a component of RUHS's system of care, aimed at improving the health and
safety of its patients and the community.

Additional Fiscal lnformation
There are sufficient appropriations in the Department's FY23l24 budget. No additional County
funds are required.

Contract Historv and Price Reasonableness
On August 30, 2022, the Board approved a Professional Services Agreement (Agenda ltem
#15.8) with LLUSM for General Surgery services, effective July 1 , 2022, through June 30, 2027.
Total maximum annual compensation was $11,638,210.

On October 27,2022, a First Amendment to the Agreement was executed under the Purchasing
Agent's authority to modify the scope of services and compensation provisions, resulting in an
increased annual maximum compensation totaling $12,440,504.

On February 21,2023, a Second Amendment to the Agreement was executed under the
Purchasing Agent's authority to memorialize the terms of Dr. Raul Coimbra's participation as the
Principal lnvestigator for clinical protocol number 8E1116_3006. The maximum annual
compen sation remained u nchange d at $1 2,440, 504.

Due to an increase in the number of existing FTE physician services, as well as the addition of
new FTE services that will be provided, this Third Amendment will increase the annual
compensation amount by $1,788,643, to a new maximum annual compensation of $14,229,147.

The agreement requires Board approval as the increase in compensation exceeds the
Purchasing Agent's authority and $750,000 threshold for contracting with a single vendor for
physician services per Resolution 2021-116.

ATTACHMENTS
Attachment A: THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL

MEDICAL SERVICES (General Surqerv Services)

Page 3 of 4 lD# 22732 15.2



SUBMITTAL TO THE RIVERSIDE UNIVERSITY HEALTH
SYSTEM MEDICAL CENTER GOVERNING BOARD OF DIRECTORS

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Page 4 of 4 lD# 22732 15.2



THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE
AGREEMENT FOR

PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES
(General Surgery Sen'ices)

This Third Amendment to the Agreement lor Prof-essional Medical Services (General Surgerv
Services) (Third Anrendment). is entered into by and betu'een the County of Riverside (COUNTY). a

political subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of the Riverside University Health System
Medical Center (HOSPITAL) arrd Faculty Physicians and Surgeons of LLtlSM, a Califbrnia non-
profit corporatiorr. dba Loma Linda University' Facult-v Medical Group (CON-l'RA("fOR).
sometimes collcctirclr ret-erred to as the "Parties".

WHEREAS. COUNTY and CONTRACTOR lrave entered into that certain Agreenrent tbr
Prolessional Medical Services (Cc'neral Surgen Services). approved August 30. 2022. Agenda ltem
Number I5.8 (Agreement). whereby CONTRACI-OR agreed to provide COL.INTY with profbssional
medical services in the specialt.v-' practice of General Surgerv (SPECIAt-'lY): and

WHEREAS. COLINTY and CON'IRACTOR have entered into that certain First Amendnrcnt to the
Agreernent. approved October 27.2022. to nrodifi'the scope olservices and compensation provisions of
the Agreement, and

WHEREAS. COIJNTY and CONTRACTOR have entered into that certain Second Anrendrnent to
the Agreement. approved on l"ebruary 21,2023. to memorialize the terrns ol Dr. Raul Coimbra's
participation as the Principle Investigator firr clinical protocol number BEI I l6_-i006: and

WHEREAS. COLINTY and CON'IRACTOR norv desire to amend the Agreement to nrodify' the
scope of services and compensation provisions:

NOW THEREFORE. the Partics agree as fbllows

l. Exhibit A. 'Ihe table irr Bxhibit A. Section I.0.B is hereby deleted in its entiretl* and replaced
with the tbllo'*in_e:

"B. It is conternplated there slrall be the fbllorlirrg positions statted

AUG 2 I 2023

Eltcctive ,lulv l, 2023

Position Total FTEs / [jnits

Total Expected
Work Effort

(w'RVU)
-l'raunta ('ritical C'are Fellorrship'frairrc-d Surqeorrs I |.0 [:'l't:s 17.473
Ceneral Surgery Mininral11-Irtvasive Surgery' ColorecttrI
Surgeons -1.0 F't'tis 25.616

Vascular Surgeorr 3.0 FTEs r8.888

llospitalist, Nocturnists Night ('overase (i65 days) 2.0 FTEs NN
Departnrent Chair Services 0.2 I]l'll NN
Program Director Services 0.1 F'l'E NA
Traunra Director Services 0.2 FTE NA

tfz

Iol'J



Surgeon in Chiet'National Renowned Trauma Leader I FTE N,A
Advanced Care Practitioner For SICLI l0 F'IEs 4.673

Aclvanced Care Practitioner fbr Anrbulaton Clinic 1.0 Fl'E NA
Research Analyst I F'It1 N/A
Chief of Minimally' Invasive Sureery' Services NA N,,A

Chief of Colorectal Surser)' Services NA NA
ln-l-louse Call Coverage Week Niehts (7pm-7am) l-19 nishts NA
In-Flouse Call Weekend and Holidal's (J4 Hours. Starling
Saturdal at Tarn And Endine Mondal Al Tarn)

I l6 24-hour
periods NA

Rounding ICU Weekends, Holidats I 16 days NA
Second Attending to Round on Non-lCtJ Patients
Weekends/Holiday s I 16 days NA
Vascular Night Call (-s2 Weeks) -165 nights NA
Vascular Day Call (52 Weekends Saturday-Sundal * l)
Hotidays) l0-l days NiA

Vascular Cases Corne In Up to 100 cases NA
Colorectal/SLrrgical OncologyrGeneral Surgery','MIS Weekend
Rounding l0-l da-vs NA

Back-Up Surgeon to Be on Second Call 481 nights NA

Back-Up Surgeon Comes in For Cases Within i0 Minutes Up to 36 cases N/A
TOTAL 126,650 wRVl-ls

General Su Director Services 0.2 FTE N'A

2. Exhibit C. The table in Exhibit C. Section 1.0 is hereby deleted in its entiret! and replaced with
the following:

SERVICES
Effective July l, l0li

Cost Per
tlnit U nits Yearh Cost

Traunra,'Critical Care Fellowship Trained Surgeons $638.5s r I 1.0 F'l'Es $7,02-r,061

Ceneral Strrgery /[zl ipimal ly-lnvasi ve Surgery'Colorectal
Surgeon s6l-s.9-s0 1.0 t:l'l:s $1.503.800

Vascttlar Surqcorl $680. I 9e 3.0 F]'lls s2.010.5e7

Ilospitalist Nocturnists Night Covera.uc 1-365 days1 s-138. r65 1.0 Fl'Es s876.330

Departurent Chair Services s680. I 9e 0.2 F]'E $ ri6.040

Progranr Director Services $6i8.55 I 0.2 FTE s I 17.710

Traurrra Dircctor Services s618.551 0.1 F'fF. $ ll7.7 r0

Enrergency General Surgery Director Services $638,551 0.2 F1'ti $ 127.7 r0

Srrrgeorr in C'hief, National Reno'"r,necl 'l raunra Lcarlcr $ I ,043,1_50 I .0 t-"ttl $ r,0-1i,250

2 ol'J



Advanced Care Practitioner Services for Ambulatorr
Clinic $222.560 2.0 FTEs

$-l+.s.1 29

Research Anall'st s il l.l80 I.O FTE $t r r.180

Chiet of Minimally Invasive Surgery Services s 1"1.77-i NA $1-1.77,s

Chief of Colorectal Surgerl Services $14.775 NA $.11.775

In-House Call Coverage Week Nights $696 per night 149 nights $ I 7.1.180

ln-l{ouse Call Weekend and Holidar s

$1.669 per 2"1

hours
I l6 2.[-hour

periods

$ t9i.627

Rounding ICU \tv'eekends'Holidal s $75 I per dai I 16 davs $87.1-31

Second Attending to Round on Non-lCti Patients
Weekend/Holiday's $75 I per dat I l6 dals

s87. I 32

Vascular Surger-v Night Call $-l l7 per ni.qht 165 nights

$ l.s2.i l5

Vascular Sureer) Day Call 5616 per dar I l6 dars

s72.6 r0

Vascular C'ascs - tlnscheduled - Contcs in $97.1 per case

LJp to 100 cases
per )'ear

$e7.i70

Colorectal, Surgical Oncology,General Surgen''MIS
Weekend Rounding

$76,1 per day I l-l days and
nights

s87.til

Back-Up Surgeon to Be on Second Call Holidays &
Weekends s j-18

48 I days and
nights

$ 167.168

Back-Up Surgeon to Conre tbr Cases Within i0 Min $97J Per ('asc
Up to -36 cases

per )'ear

$3 s.0si

Cost s 18,0 t I,578

Anticipated Collections for Professional Services sJ,782,J3 t

Total Yearh Nlarimum Pavment s l {,229,1 {6

Advarrced C'are Plactitioner Services tbr Sl('LJ $122..i(r0 10.0 FTEs $t.22.5.600

i. Maximum AnnualConrpensation. Exhibit C. Section 4.0 Maxirnum AnnualConrpensation is

herebl' amended to read as lbllor.r's:

"N{aximum compensation payable per ('ount}' fiscal year under this Agreenrent shall not e\ceed
the anrount of foufieen million tuo hundred trventl'-nine thousand one hundred fbfty-six dollars
($ 14.22e. 146)."

4. Miscellaneous

5. Efl'ective Date

Allother terrns and conditions of this Agreement are to remain unchanged.

This'third Amendnrent to the Agreement shall become et-tective July' l. 2023

3 rtl'-l



IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the Parties have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute
this Third Amendrnent.

COUNTY OF RMRSIDE. a political
subdivision of the State of Califbrnia

B)':

Name: Kevin Jeffries

'l-itle : Chair. Board sIslpqryila$

[)atc

,\ l"l [.S I-:
KIIIBERLY A. RECTOf,
Clerk Board 3

lll
Deputl

APPROVED TO FORIIT:
Minh C. Tran
C'ount1' Clounsel

B1 fffifr
Nanre : Gregg Gu

'l'itle: Deput) ('ount) C'ounscl

Dare: Ju137,2023

Faculty Physicians and Surgeons of LLUSM
dba Loma Linda University Faculty Medical
Group

(a_".?,*Ill

Name: Ricardo Peverini. M.D.

Title: President

,ate: J ul27 ,2023

AUc 2e2fl23 15 L

Jol J

vln lL3
v tt


